
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Thursday, 6th November, 2014 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 29 October 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Rosy Wassell in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.   
An induction loop is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 
 
SPEAKING AT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
Only one person will be permitted to speak on behalf of objectors and one in support of a 
proposal.  Precedence to speak in support of the proposal will be given to the applicant or 
their representative. 
 
In order to speak, a person must register before 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team.  The contact details are available on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
If a speaker wishes the Development Control Committee to consider any documentation at 
the meeting, then it must be submitted to the Democratic Services Team by 12 noon on 
the day of the meeting. 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor R Martins (Chair) 
Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, J Connal, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 to be submitted and signed.   

  
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
  
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
  
 

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 
  
The Committee to take items in the following order: 
  
1.                     All items where people wish to speak to the Committee and have registered to 
do so by telephoning the Democratic Services Team. 
2.                     Any remaining items that the Committee agree can be determined without 
further debate. 
3.                     Those applications where Members wish to discuss matters in detail.  
 

4. LAND AT DODD ROAD, LEGGATTS GREEN (Pages 1 - 28) 

 
 Application for the development for 10 residential units (Class C3), including the 

erection of a new apartment block together with the conversion of the vacant 
ground floor of the existing neighbourhood centre, with associated access, 
parking, amenity space and landscaping. 
 
 

5. GAS HOLDER SITE, LOWER HIGH STREET (Pages 29 - 46) 
[...]
e County Council of: 

 

a) £6,625 (index linked) towards the implementation of the South West 

Hertfordshire Transport Strategy and sustainable transport 

measures in Watford in accordance with Policies T3 and T5 of the 

Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31; 

 

b) £1,379 (index linked) towards the provision of secondary education 

in accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000; 

 

c) £3,303 (index linked) towards the provision of primary education in 

accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000; 

 

d) £761 (index linked) towards the provision of nursery education in 

accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000;   

 

e) £223 (index linked) towards the provision of childcare facilities in 

Watford in accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 

2000; 

 

f) £47 (index linked) towards the provision of youth facilities in Watford 

in accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000; 

 

g) £762 (index linked) towards the provision of library facilities in 

accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000; 

 

ii) To secure 4 of the units (3 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed) as affordable housing 

for affordable rent. 

Page 20



  

 

iii) To secure the provision of fire hydrants as required by the County Council 

in accordance with Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000.  

 

Conditions 

 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 

period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 

  

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved drawings:- 

  

 1408/P/101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108 

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 

 

3. No development hereby permitted shall take place before 8am or after 

6pm Mondays to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays or at any 

time on Sundays and Public Holidays. 

  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring 

properties during the time that the development is being constructed, 

pursuant to saved Policy SE22 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

 

 

Page 21



  

4. No demolition or construction works shall commence within the site until a 

Construction Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority. This Plan shall include details 

of temporary access for construction vehicles, contractors parking, the 

delivery and storage of materials, measures to mitigate noise and dust, 

wheel washing facilities, plant and equipment and a contact procedure for 

complaints. The Plan as approved shall be implemented throughout the 

construction period. 

 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring 

properties and prevent obstruction of the adjoining highway during the 

time that the development is being constructed. 

 

5. No construction works shall commence until details of the materials to be 

used for all the external finishes of the building, including walls, roofs, 

doors, windows and canopies have been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried 

out only in accordance with the approved materials. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the 

character and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policy UD1 of 

the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. 

 

6. No construction works shall commence until details of a sustainable 

surface water drainage scheme for the development have been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the 

development shall be occupied until the ap
[...]

Gas Holder site, Lower High Street 

Reference Number:  14/01126/FULM 

Description of Development: Demolition of existing structures, 

removal of below ground structures 

and foundations and remediation of 

the site. 

Applicant: National Grid Property Holdings  

Date received:  6th August 2014 

8 week date (other):  5th November 2014 

Ward: Central 

 
SUMMARY  

The proposed works will allow the remediation of this contaminated site, which 

will include the removal of all remaining buildings and all below ground 

foundations and structures. The works will leave this contaminated brownfield 

site ‘clean’ and available for redevelopment. This will be in accordance with 

Policy SPA4 of the Core Strategy. Given the historic value of Frogmore House, 

which forms part of the wider site, the remediation of the garden area should 

ensure that an appropriate archaeological investigation can be undertaken as 

well as retaining the existing trees. This can be secured by appropriate 

conditions. 

 

The Development Management Section Head therefore recommends that 

planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

________________________________________________________________ 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



                                                                  
 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Site and surroundings 

The site is located on the eastern side of Lower High Street bordered by 

Waterfields Way to the north and the River Colne to the east and south. Also 

within the site is Frogmore House, a grade II* listed building, and Frogmore 

Cottages (nos. 1-4), although both have their own defined curtilages. The 

surrounding area is dominated by retail parks to the east, south and west. 

 

Proposed development 

The proposal comprises all works necessary for the remediation of the land 

including the removal of all remaining above and below ground structures and 

foundations (including the base structure of the 
[...]
nd that appropriate conditions can be imposed to 

secure a bespoke remediation method for this area. The archaeological 

investigation of the garden area can be secured by condition (proposed 

Condition 10) with the remediation method to be used to be compatible with such 

an investigation. This can also be secured by condition (proposed Condition 11). 

 

Trees 

The only significant trees on the site are located within the garden area of 

Frogmore House, with a line of 8 trees along the western boundary with Lower 

High Street and 4 trees located along the eastern boundary with the main gas 

holder site. Any remediation of the garden area should ensure that the roots of 

these trees are not damaged and that the long term retention of the trees is not 

prejudiced. A method statement for the remediation of the garden area can be 

secured by condition (proposed Condition 11). 

 

Conclusion 

The proposed works will allow the remediation of this contaminated site, which 

will include the removal of all remaining buildings and all below ground 

foundations and structures. The works will leave this contaminated brownfield 

site ‘clean’ and available for redevelopment. Given the historic value of Frogmore 

House, the remediation of the garden area will ensure that an appropriate 

archaeological investigation can be undertaken as well as ensuring the retention 

of the existing trees. 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 36



                                                                  
 

 

 

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

The siting and appearance of the proposal is considered acceptable and 

complies with national and Development Plan policies.  The planning merits of 

the proposal have been considered in reaching the conclusion above.  Having 

regard to the advice in PPG8 and decisions of the Courts, it is not considered 

that the proposal as detailed will infringe the human rights of third parties to such 

a degree as to merit a refusal of planning permission. 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:- 

 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 

period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 

  

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 

2. Development works shall not take place before 8am or after 6pm Mondays 

to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays or at any time on 

Sundays and Public Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.  

  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring 

properties during the time that the development is being constructed, 

pursuant to Policy SE22 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

 

3. No development shall take place until a scheme incorporating the 

requirements set out below has been submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 37



                                                                  
 

 

 

  

 The scheme shall: 

- ensure no raising of ground levels; 

- ensure access to and protection of the existing flood defences; 

- define areas and procedures for stockpiling and storage of materials on 

site  

- provide details of any below ground excavation works; 

- ensure the effective management of the surface water drainage system, 

including the water quality for any discharges to a waterbody; 

- assess the structural impact of any works that may have an impact on 

the integrity of the river wall. 

 

The scheme shall be implemented as approved in full and shall, where 

relevant, be maintained thereafter, in accordance with any agreed timing or 

phasing arrangements, or within any other period as may subsequently be 

agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Reason: The site is located adjacent to the River Colne, its associated flood 

defences and is within a high risk flood zone. This condition is to ensure 

that operations carried out as part of the proposed development do not 

increase flood risks. Specifically to prevent flooding by ensuring the 

satisfactory disposal of surface water from the site, to ensure the structural 

integrity of existing flood defences and to reduce the risk of flooding to the 

proposed development and the surrounding areas.  

 

4. No development shall take place until a scheme incorporating the 

requirements to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site 

set out below has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority:  

 

 

Page 38



                                                                  
 

 

 

(1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:  

- all previous uses  

- potential contaminants associated with those uses  

- a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways 

and receptors  

- potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at 

the site.  

(2) A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a 

detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, 

including those off site.  

(3) The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment 

referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and 

remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 

required and how they are to be undertaken.  

(4) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected 

in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation 

strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for 

longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and 

arrangements for contingency action.  

 

Any changes to these components shall require the express written 

approval of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented 

as approved. 

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site.  

 

 

Page 39



                                                                  
 

 

 

5. No occupation of any part of the application site shall take place until a 

verification report demonstrating completion of works set out in the 

approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in 

accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site 

remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include any plan (a "long-

term monitoring and maintenance plan") for longer-term monitoring of 

pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, 

as identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring and 

maintenance plan shall be implemented as approved.  

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site.  

 

6. No development shall take place until a long-term monitoring and 

maintenance plan in respect of contamination, including a timetable of 

monitoring and submission of reports to the Local Planning Authority, has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reports as specified in the approved plan, including details of any 

necessary contingency action arising from the monitoring, shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any 

necessary contingency measures shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details in the approved reports. On completion of the monitoring 

specified in the plan a final report demonstrating that all long-term 

remediation works have been carried out and confirming that remedial 

targets have been achieved shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

Page 40



                                                                  
 

 

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site.  

 

7. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to 

be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the 

developer has submitted a remediation strategy to the Local Planning 

Authority detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with 

and obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority. The 

remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.  

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site. 

 

8. No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground at this site shall take 

place other than with the express written approval of the Local Planning 

Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been 

demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to controlled 

waters. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approval details.  

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site. Infiltrations 

drainage/soakaways through contaminated soils are unacceptable as 

contaminants can remobilise and cause groundwater pollution.  

Page 41



                                                                  
 

 

 

 

9. Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not 

be used except with the express written approval of the Local Planning 

Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been 

demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details.  

 

Reason: To protect sensitive groundwater resources. The site is located 

within a Source Protection Zone 1, indicating that groundwater beneath the 

site will reach public water supplies within 50 days. The former use of the 

site as a gas works has led to contamination of the site. Some piling 

techniques can cause preferential pathways for contaminants to migrate to 

groundwater and cause pollution. 

 

10. (a) No works of remediation shall commence within the curtilage of 

Frogmore House (identified as the Frogmore House Remediation Area on 

drawing no. HC14001-D005B) until an Archaeological Written Scheme of 

Investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The scheme shall include an assessment of 

archaeological significance and research questions and the following 

details: 

 

(i) the programme and methodology of site investigation and 

recording; 

(ii) the programme for post investigation assessment; 

(iii) the provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation 

and recording; 

(iv) the provision to be made for publication and dissemination of 

the analysis and records of the site investigation; 

Page 42



                                                                  
 

 

 

(v) the provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis 

and records of the site investigation; 

(vi) the nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation 

to undertake the works set out within the Archaeological 

Written Scheme of Investigation. 

 

(b) Works of remediation shall only take place in accordance with the 

programme of archaeological works set out in the Written Scheme of 

Investigation approved under (a) above. 

 

(c) The site investigation and post investigation assessment shall be 

completed in accordance with the programme set out in the Written Scheme 

of Investigation approved under (a) above and the provision made for 

analysis and publication where appropriate. 

 

Reason: To ensure that any archaeological remains and the buildings of 

local interest to be demolished are properly recorded, in accordance with 

Policy UD2 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. 

 

11. No works of remediation shall commence within the curtilage of Frogmore 

House (identified as the Frogmore House Remediation Area on drawing no. 

HC14001-D005B) until a method statement for the remediation of the land 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. This shall include: 

 

(i) measures to facilitate the archaeological investigation and recording 

of the site (as approved under Condition 10); 

(ii) measures to ensure the protection and long term retention of the 

existing trees within the site; 

(iii) a capping system that will allow the future restoration of the garden 

area. 

Page 43



                           

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Martins (Chair) 

Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bashir, J Connal, P Jeffree, S Johnson, I Sharpe 

and T Williams 
 

Officers: Development Management Section Head 
Major Cases and Enforcement Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

40   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Jeffree replaced 
Councillor Watkin. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bell. 
  
 

41   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no Disclosures of Interest. 
  
 

42   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 were submitted and signed. 
  
 

43   LAND AT DODD ROAD, LEGGATTS GREEN  
 
It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
 

44   GAS HOLDER SITE, LOWER HIGH STREET  
 
The Committee received a report of the Development Section Head including the 
relevant planning history of the site.  No representations had been received. 
  
The Chair invited Miss Samantha Thrupp to speak to the Committee in support 
of the application. 
  
Miss Thrupp informed the Committee that she was a Land Regeneration 
Adviser.  She outlined information about National Grid and its land ownership.  
She advised that the application was seeking approval to carry out 



 
2 

environmental improvements to the site.  National Grid aimed to clean up 
existing sites and return them to use. 
  
Miss Thrupp explained the site’s history.  She added that part of the site was still 
used to distribute natural gas across Watford.  The original gas holder had 
recently been removed as it was no longer required. 
  
Miss Thrupp reported that the company had engaged with local residents and 
businesses, including the local press.  The company had won an industry 
participation award for the engagement work it had carried out at this site.  
Reynolds Coaches, a former tenant on this site, had been relocated to another 
National Grid site.   
  
Miss Thrupp stated that the company had undertaken investigation works prior to 
the application being submitted.  She said that the company had placed 
important focus on Health and Safety.  This had included the consultation with 
local residents, local community representatives and businesses.  She noted that 
no representation had been received by the Council in relation to the 
application.  Miss Thrupp added that the company was committed to working 
with Watford Borough Council in relation to Frogmore House and if the 
application were to be granted National Grid would continue to work with all 
representatives. 
  
Councillor Bashir said that he was in support of the application’s intention of 
clearing the contaminated land.  He had had initial concerns about Frogmore 
House’s garden; however, after having read the report and noted the proposed 
conditions, he was satisfied with the application.   
  
Councillor Jeffree commented that he was also pleased to see the proposed 
detailed condition regarding Frogmore House and its land.  He asked whether 
there would be any archaeological works on the rest of the site or if it was 
considered that any historical details may have already been lost due to the 
previous operation on the site. 
  
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager responded that due to the 
extensive underground pipe work and foundations on the site he presumed that 
there would be little data left.  The archaeological interest had only been raised 
in relation to Frogmore House. 
  
The Chair commended the company on winning the award for its work with the 
local community. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:- 
  
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 

period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 
 



 
3 

2. Development works shall not take place before 8am or after 6pm Mondays 
to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays or at any time on 
Sundays and Public Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 
3. No development shall take place until a scheme incorporating the 

requirements set out below has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
 The scheme shall: 
 - ensure no raising of ground levels; 
 - ensure access to and protection of the existing flood defences; 
 - define areas and procedures for stockpiling and storage of materials 

on site  
 - provide details of any below ground excavation works; 
 - ensure the effective management of the surface water drainage 

system, including the water quality for any discharges to a waterbody;  
 - assess the structural impact of any works that may have an impact on 

the integrity of the river wall. 
  
 The scheme shall be implemented as approved in full and shall, where 

relevant, be maintained thereafter, in accordance with any agreed timing or 
phasing arrangements, or within any other period as may subsequently be 
agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
4. No development shall take place until a scheme incorporating the 

requirements to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site 
set out below has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority:  

  
 (1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:  
  -  all previous uses  
  -  potential contaminants associated with those uses  
  -  a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and 

receptors  
  - potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the 

site.  
 (2) A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a 

detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, 
including those off site.  

 (3) The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment 
referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and 
remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 
required and how they are to be undertaken.  

 (4) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in 
order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation 
strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for 
longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and 
arrangements for contingency action.  

  



 
4 

 Any changes to these components shall require the express written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented as approved. 

 
5. No occupation of any part of the application site shall take place until a 

verification report demonstrating completion of works set out in the 
approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried out in 
accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site 
remediation criteria have been met. It shall also include any plan (a "long-
term monitoring and maintenance plan") for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, 
as identified in the verification plan. The long-term monitoring and 
maintenance plan shall be implemented as approved.  

 
6. No development shall take place until a long-term monitoring and 

maintenance plan in respect of contamination, including a timetable of 
monitoring and submission of reports to the Local Planning Authority, has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reports as specified in the approved plan, including details of any 
necessary contingency action arising from the monitoring, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any 
necessary contingency measures shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details in the approved reports. On completion of the monitoring 
specified in the plan a final report demonstrating that all long-term 
remediation works have been carried out and confirming that remedial 
targets have been achieved shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
7. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to 

be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until 
the developer has submitted a remediation strategy to the Local Planning 
Authority detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with 
and obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority. The 
remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.  

 
8. No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground at this site shall 

take place other than with the express written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it 
has been demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to 
controlled waters. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approval details.  

 
9. Piling or any other foundation designs using penetrative methods shall not 

be used except with the express written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority, which may be given for those parts of the site where it has been 
demonstrated that there is no resultant unacceptable risk to groundwater. 



 
5 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 
10. (a) No works of remediation shall commence within the curtilage of 

Frogmore House (identified as the Frogmore House Remediation Area on 
drawing no. HC14001-D005B) until an Archaeological Written Scheme of 
Investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall include an assessment of 
archaeological significance and research questions and the following 
details: 

  
 (i) the programme and methodology of site investigation and recording; 
 (ii) the programme for post investigation assessment; 
 (iii) the provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and 

recording; 
 (iv) the provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the 

analysis and records of the site investigation; 
 (v) the provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and 

records of the site investigation; 
 (vi) the nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to 

undertake the works set out within the Archaeological Written Scheme 
of Investigation. 

  
 (b) Works of remediation shall only take place in accordance with the 

programme of archaeological works set out in the Written Scheme of 
Investigation approved under (a) above. 

 (c) The site investigation and post investigation assessment shall be 
completed in accordance with the programme set out in the Written 
Scheme of Investigation approved under (a) above and the provision made 
for analysis and publication where appropriate. 

 
11. No works of remediation shall commence within the curtilage of Frogmore 

House (identified as the Frogmore House Remediation Area on drawing no. 
HC14001-D005B) until a method statement for the remediation of the land 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This shall include: 

  
 (i) measures to facilitate the archaeological investigation and recording 

of the site (as approved under Condition 10); 
 (ii) measures to ensure the protection and long term retention of the 

existing trees within the site; 
 (iii) a capping system that will allow the future restoration of the garden 

area. 
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 7.40 pm 

 

 


